Fire District No. 3

TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS

JULY 18, 2024

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF CERTAIN SURPLUS RADIO EQUIPMENT

RESOLUTION 24-07-18-88

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners, Fire District No. 3, Township of Hanover, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, has certain items of personal property, specifically radios and ancillary equipment, a listing of which is attached hereto, that is no longer serviceable or needed by the District; and,

WHEREAS, the Fire District deems that the sale of these items at public auction is not in the best interest of the Fire District; and

WHEREAS, the Fire District has determined that donation of these items might be beneficial.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF FIRE DISTRICT No. 3, TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:

- 1. The Board of Fire Commissioners, Fire District No. 3, hereby declares that the equipment described herein and enumerated in the attached documents has been deemed by the Board to be surplus property, and
- 2. Said Equipment enumerated in Schedule 'A' shall be donated to the Morris County Public Safety Training Academy, PO Box 900, Morristown, NJ 07963-0900, and
- 3. Said Organization shall issue a Hold Harmless and Indemnification or similar document to the Fire District.

It is here	by cer	tified t	that this	resolution	is	adopted	by	the	Board	of	Fire	Com	nissi	ioners
on this th	e 18 th	day of	July, 2	024										

Mary Lou DeSimone, Secretary	

Schedule 'A'

Chargers - Obsolete for Operations

2091MB1L1018B

NNTN7618A

3161MKL0105K3

NNTN7618A

4022MKP0109M5

4114MKH0107GD

8067MKLO100M6

4114MKH0107GK

4114MKJ0107K2

4022MKO0109M4

4114MKH0107GB

9066MKO01015P

WPLN4114AR

9066MKO01015L

Radios - Obsolete for Operations

CDM1250 - 103TLU1122

CDM1250 - 103TLO9373

CDM1250 - 103TCSF160

CDM1250 - 103TLEJ366

CDM1250 - 103TCS5473

1250 – 749TBQ9763

1250 - 749TACA565

1250 - 749TDUF115

1250 - 749THW7647

1250 – 749TBQ9763

1500 - 687CQK0796

1500 - 687 CQK0800

1500 - 687CQK0810

1500 - 687CQK0806

1500 - 687COK0794

1500 - 687CQK0793

1500 - 687CQK0797

1500 - 687CQK0795

1500 - 687CQK0805

XPR735OE - 807TUXU464

XPR735OE - 807TUXU290

Fire District No. 3

TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS

Certification

I, Mary Lou DeSimone, Secretary of the Board of Fire Commissioners of Fire District No. 3, Township of Hanover, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, hereby certify that the Commissioners at a meeting held on the 18th day of July, 2024 duly adopted the attached resolution;

RESOLUTION 24-07-18-88 A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING CERTAIN PROPERTY AS SURPLUS AND DONATING SAME

This resolution was introduced by Commissioner:

X DeSimone □ Dugan, Jr. □ Dugan, Sr. □ Keyser □ Cornine
and was seconded by Commissioner
□ DeSimone □ Dugan, Jr. □ Dugan, Sr. □ Keyser X Cornine

Record of the Vote

	DeSimone	Dugan, Jr.	Dugan, Sr.	Keyser	Cornine
Yes	X				X
No				X	
Abstain					
Absent		X	X		

Mary Lou	DeSimone,	Secretary	